

**No. 15-1056**

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

-----  
DANIEL BOCK, JR.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

PRESSLER & PRESSLER, LLP,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

-----  
On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of New Jersey  
Case No. 2:11-cv-07593

-----  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU AND  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**  
-----

Jonathan E. Nuechterlein  
*General Counsel*  
Theodore (Jack) Metzler  
*Attorney*  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-3502 (telephone)  
(202) 326-2477 (facsimile)  
tmetzler@ftc.gov  
  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Federal Trade Commission*

Meredith Fuchs  
*General Counsel*  
To-Quyen Truong  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
John R. Coleman  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
Nandan M. Joshi  
Kristin Bateman  
*Counsel*  
Consumer Financial Protection  
Bureau  
1700 G Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20552  
(202) 435-7821 (telephone)  
(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)  
kristin.bateman@cfpb.gov  
  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Consumer Financial Protection  
Bureau*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	viii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	2
B. The Debt Collection Process.....	4
C. Facts and Proceedings Below .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
Filing a Debt-Collection Lawsuit Without Meaningful Attorney Involvement Violates the FDCPA. ....	14
A. The FDCPA prohibits attorney debt collectors from making misrepresentations in litigation. ....	14
B. Filing a debt-collection lawsuit without meaningful attorney review unlawfully misrepresents the attorney’s involvement in the case.....	16
C. The Pressler attorney’s four-second review did not constitute meaningful attorney involvement. ....	23
1. Setting up a review process does not excuse the attorney from exercising professional judgment.....	24
2. No attorney exercised professional judgment here. ....	25
D. The Constitution does not prevent the FDCPA from barring misrepresentations that attorneys make in debt-collection litigation.....	30
1. Attorney debt collectors have no First Amendment right to make misrepresentations in debt-collection litigation. ....	30
2. Federalism principles do not preclude Congress from regulating attorney debt collectors’ litigation conduct. ....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 31.1(c)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Armstrong Surgical Ctr., Inc. v. Armstrong Cnty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 185 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Avila v. Rubin</i> , 84 F.3d 222 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	17, 18, 20, 22, 24
<i>Barnes Found. v. Twp. of Lower Merion</i> , 242 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Berg v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibsker &amp; Moore, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 901011 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	31
<i>Boyd v. Wexler</i> , 275 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	24, 26
<i>Brown v. Card Serv. Ctr.</i> , 464 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	31
<i>Campuzano-Burgos v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	17, 24
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) .....	29
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Frederick J. Hanna &amp; Assocs., P.C.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2015 WL 4272275 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	21, 32
<i>Crossley v. Lieberman</i> , 868 F.2d 566 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	18

*Delawder v. Platinum Fin. Servs. Corp.*,  
443 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Ohio 2005)..... 32

*E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.*,  
365 U.S. 127 (1961) ..... 30

*FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.*,  
502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 3

*Garcia-Contreras v. Brock & Scott, PLLC*,  
2010 WL 4962940 (M.D.N.C. 2010) ..... 32

*Gerber v. Citigroup, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 248094 (E.D. Cal. 2009)..... 32

*Gonzalez v. Kay*,  
577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 33

*Hartman v. Great Seneca Fin. Corp.*,  
569 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 31, 32

*Harvey v. Great Seneca Fin. Corp.*,  
453 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 28

*Heintz v. Jenkins*,  
514 U.S. 291 (1995) ..... 2, 14, 15, 16

*Hemmingsen v. Messerli & Kramer, P.A.*,  
674 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2012) ..... 32

*Jensen v. Pressler & Pressler*,  
-- F.3d --, 2015 WL 3953754 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 21

*Kaymark v. Bank of America, N.A.*,  
783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 11, 14, 15

*Kistner v. Law Office of Michael P. Margelefsky, LLC*,  
518 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008) .....17

*Leis v. Flynt*,  
439 U.S. 438 (1979)..... 33

*Leshner v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay PC*,  
650 F.3d 993 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 17, 18, 19, 20

*Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, L.L.P.*,  
321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003) .....20, 26

*Nielsen v. Dickerson*,  
307 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 17, 18, 25, 26

*Sial v. Unifund CCR Partners*,  
2008 WL 4079281 (S.D. Cal. 2008) ..... 32

*Smith v. Transworld Sys., Inc.*,  
953 F.2d 1025 (6th Cir. 1992) .....28

*United Mine Workers v. Pennington*,  
381 U.S. 657 (1965).....30

*United States v. Parker*,  
108 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 33

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)..... 2, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(3)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1692d ..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	2, 3, 14, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(3).....	3, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(9).....	3, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10).....	3, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a).....	29
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(3).....	29
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(d) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(e).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(b) .....	1, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(d) .....	1, 4
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	1
Pub. L. No. 109-351, § 802(a), 120 Stat. 1966 (2006) .....	15
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 2305(a), 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	15
Pub. L. No. 99-361, 100 Stat. 768 (1986).....	2
Pub. L. No. 95-109, § 803(6)(F), 91 Stat. 874 (1977).....	2
Pub. L. No. 95-109, § 814, 91 Stat. 874 (1977) .....	1

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3)..... 19

N.J. Rule of Court 1:4-8 ..... 19

N.J. Rule of Court 1:4-8(a)(3) ..... 19

N.J. Rule of Court 1:21-1..... 19

**Other Authorities**

ABA Informal Op. 1368 (1976) ..... 24, 26

Black’s Law Dictionary (6<sup>th</sup> ed. 1990) ..... 15

Complaint, *Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Frederick J. Hanna & Assocs., P.C.*, No. 1:14-cv-02211 (N.D. Ga. July 14, 2014) (ECF No. 1) ..... 4

*Debt Collection (Regulation F)*,  
78 Fed. Reg. 67,848 (Nov. 12, 2013) ..... 4

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change* (2009)..... 4, 5

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Repairing a Broken System: Protecting Consumers in Debt Collection Litigation and Arbitration* (2010) ..... 6, 22

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry* (2013)..... 5

*FTC Staff Commentary*,  
53 Fed. Reg. 50,097 (Dec. 13, 1988) ..... 15

Gov't Accountability Office, *Credit Cards – Fair Debt Collection Practices Act Could Better Reflect the Evolving Debt Collection Marketplace and Use of Technology* (2009).....5, 6, 27

H.R. Rep. No. 99-405 (1985) .....2, 16

Joint Opinion: Opinion 48 of Committee on Unauthorized Practice of Law and Opinion 725 of Advisory Committee on Professional Ethics (2012) ..... 24

Mary Spector, *Debts, Defaults and Details: Exploring the Impact of Debt Collection Litigation on Consumers and Courts*, 6 Va. L. & Bus. Rev. 257 (2011) ..... 22
